privileges or immunities of citizens of the United 
States” constitutes constitutional mandate upon Texas. 

Texas violated constitutional mandates when 
enacting Vexatious Litigant Statutes and when Texas 
Courts unconstitutionally applied these Statutes. 

These Statutes resulted in no fewer than one 
hundred-nineteen (119) published Texas Appellate 
cases,11 none of which addressed First Amendment 
unfettered access Court right abridgment, as this Court 
interprets.

[...]

doubtfully or remotely. 

The Vexatious Litigant Statutes do not state 
what public interest if any, is threatened, nor do they 
describe any clear and present danger justifying their 
enactment. 

In no less than eight (8) civil cases over the last 
hundred and twelve (112) years this Supreme Court has 
repeatedly protected and enforced the First 
Amendment unfettered Court access right.   

The cases of Chambers v. Baltimore53, Thomas v. 
Collins,54 Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Assn,55 
California Motor Transport v. Trucking Unlimited,56